## <u>City Colfax</u> Notice of Public Hearing

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Public Hearing will be held on August 23, 2023, beginning at 6:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, at Colfax City Hall, City Council Chambers, 33 S. Main Street, Colfax, California, at which the City Council will consider adopting an ordinance amending Colfax Municipal Code Section 5.32.080(a)(1) to allow the issuance of one license for the retail sale of medicinal cannabis and medicinal cannabis products, or cannabis products that are intended for adults 21 years of age and over, or both medicinal and adult-use cannabis and cannabis products. Copies of the proposed ordinance may be inspected or obtained from the City Clerk at 33 South Main Street, Colfax, California. The City Council will consider adopting that ordinance at its subsequent regular meeting presently scheduled for September 13, 2023.

## **Ordinance Summary**

Colfax Municipal Code Section 5.32.080(a)(1) limits the maximum number and type of retail commercial cannabis businesses permitted to operate in the City of Colfax to one medicinal retailer. The proposed ordinance, if adopted, will delete the word "Medicinal" from CMC Section 5.32.080(a)(1) and thereby allow one commercial cannabis business in Colfax to engage in the retail sale of medicinal cannabis and medicinal cannabis products, or the retail sale of cannabis and cannabis products to adults 21 years of age, or the retail sale of both medicinal and adult-use cannabis and cannabis products.

Dated this 5th day of August, 2023